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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0842 
Address 64 Hercules Street DULWICH HILL  NSW  2203 
Proposal Demolition of the existing detached structures at the rear of 

the site, partial demolition of the existing dwelling house, 
construction of a 2 storey building at the rear of the site 
comprising a garage and secondary dwelling and ground floor 
alterations and additions to a dwelling house 

Date of Lodgement 11 October 2022 
Applicant Mr Anthony Charbel 
Owner Mr Patrick S Sattout; Mr David JT Sattout 
Number of Submissions Three (3) 
Value of works $455,950.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues • Clause 4.6 request to vary the minimum site area under 
the Housing SEPP 

• Built form 
• Matters raised in submissions 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the demolition of the 
existing detached structures at the rear of the site and partial demolition of the existing dwelling 
house, construction of a 2 storey building at the rear of the site comprising a garage and 
secondary dwelling and ground floor alterations and additions to the dwelling house at 64 
Hercules Street, Dulwich Hill.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 3 unique submissions were 
received in response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 
 

• Clause 4.6 request to vary the minimum site area under the Housing SEPP 
• Built form 
• Matters raised in submissions 

 
Despite the items noted above, the proposal was amended during the assessment of the 
application and it is considered the amendments results in a proposal that generally complies 
with the aims, objectives, and design parameters contained in the relevant State 
Environmental Planning Policies, Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022, and Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
acceptable or addressed by recommended conditions. 
 
The application is suitable for consent subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and 
conditions. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks development consent for the demolition of the existing detached 
structures at the rear of the site and partial demolition of the existing dwelling house, 
construction of a 2 storey building at the rear of the site comprising a garage and secondary 
dwelling and ground floor alterations and additions to the dwelling house. Specifically, the 
following is proposed:  
 

• Demolition of the existing detached structures at the rear of the site; 
• Partial demolition of the existing dwelling house; 
• Construction of a 2 storey building at the rear of the site comprising a double garage 

and secondary dwelling; 
• Ground floor alterations and additions to the dwelling house inclduing new windows 

and alfresco area to the rear; 
• Removal of 4 trees from the subject site; and 
• Associated landscaping and fencing works. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the north eastern corner of Hercules Street and Hercules Lane, 
Dulwich Hill.  
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The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular shaped with a total area of 
404.7sqm and is legally described as Lot 16 in DP 3905. The site has a primary frontage to 
Hercules Street of 10.06 metres and a secondary frontage to Hercules Lane of approximate 
40.24 metres.  
 
The site supports an existing single storey dwelling house and detached out building. The 
adjoining properties support a range of residential uses.  

  

  
Figure 1: Zoning Map of the subject site (R2 – Low 
Density Residential highlighted red). 

Figure 2: Photo of the subject site (as viewed 
from Hercules Street). 
 

4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
There are no known consents that relate to the subject property. 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
11/10/202 Application Lodged.  
26/10/2022 – 
09/11/2022 

Application notified. 

10/01/2023 Request for information (RFI) letter issued to the applicant requiring 
amendments or additional information to address the following: 
 

• Clause 4.6 request to vary minimum lot size for secondary 
dwellings under the Housing SEPP; 

• Design revisions to address bulk and scale; 
• Design revisions to address privacy; 
• Design revisions and/or additional information to address private 

open space requirements; 
• Design revisions to address community safety; 
• Design revisions and/or additional information to address floor 

space 
• Design revisions and/or additional information to address 

vehicular access and parking. 
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20/02/2022 Meeting held between Council and the applicant to discuss 
amendments. 

22/02/2022 Revised plans and additional information submitted in response to 
Council’s RFI request.  
 
Note: This information forms the basis of the assessment outlined 
below. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 

 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose.” 

 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
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5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
 
Chapter 3 Diverse housing, Part 1 Secondary dwellings 
 
The application proposes the construction of a new secondary dwelling. As such, the 
provisions of Chapter 3, Part 1 of Housing SEPP 2021 are applicable.  
 
The following is an assessment against the relevant clauses of Housing SEPP 2021: 
 
Division 2 Secondary dwellings permitted with consent 
 
Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  
50 - Zone  Development for the purposes of a 

secondary dwelling on land in a 
residential zone if development for the 
purposes of a dwelling house is 
permissible on the land under another 
environmental planning instrument. 

The site is zoned R2 Low 
Density Residential. The 
proposal is permissible. 

Yes 

51 – No 
subdivision  

Development consent must not be 
granted for the subdivision of a lot on 
which development has been carried 
out under this Part. 

The proposal does not involve 
subdivision.  

Yes 

52 (2)(a) – 
Number of 
dwellings 

No dwellings other than principal and 
secondary dwelling are permitted 

The proposal contains no 
additional dwellings other than 
the principal dwelling and 
secondary dwelling on the land.  

Yes 

52 (2)(b) – 
Floor area  

Maximum 242.82sqm permitted under 
IWLEP 2022 for site. 

199.3sqm Yes 

52 (2)(c) – 
Total Floor 
Area  

Maximum 60sqm floor area permitted 
for secondary dwelling. 

59.7sqm Yes 

53 (2)(a) – 
Minimum 
site area 

Minimum site area of 450sqm. The site has an area of 
404.7sqm 

No. See 
discussion 
under Section 
4.6 of IWLEP 
2022. 

53 (2)(b) – 
Parking 

Existing car parking space must be 
maintained. 

The site maintains the existing 
car parking space on the site.   

 

 
The proposed development is consistent with Chapter 3, Part 1 of the Housing SEPP except 
for the minimum site area requirements. The development proposes a variation to the 
minimum site area required by Clause 53(2)(a) of the Housing SEPP under Section 4.6 of 
IWLEP 202. This matter is discussed in more detail below under Section 4.6 of IWLEP 2022. 
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 

2021 
 

Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas  
 
The SEPP concerns protection/removal of vegetation and gives effect to the local tree 
preservation provisions of Part 2.20 of MDCP 2011. 
 
The application seeks the removal of the following 4 trees from within the rear setback of the 
subject site:  
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• Tree 4 - Olea europaea (Common Olive) 
• Tree 5 - Archontophoenix cunninghamiana (Bangalow Palm) 
• Tree 6 - Pinus radiata (Radiata Pine) 
• Tree 7 - Mangifera indica (Mango) 

 
Trees 4, 5, 6 are species that are listed on the Tree Minor Works list in MDCP 2011 and 
therefore can be removed subject to a suitable replacement planting. Tree 7 does not meet 
the minimum dimensions of a prescribed tree and therefore is not subject to tree management 
controls. 
 
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the SEPP and Part 2.20 of 
MDCP 2011 subject to conditions which include the provision of compensatory planting, which 
have been included in the recommendation of this report.  
 
5(a)(v) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the IWLEP 2022: 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal is consistent with the relevant aims of the 
plan as follows: 
 
• The design of the proposal is considered to be of 

a high standard and has a satisfactory impact on 
the private and public domain. 

Yes 

 
Part 2 – Permitted of prohibited development 

Zone Proposed Use Permitted 
with 
consent 

Section 2.3 Zone 
objectives and Land 
Use Table 
 
R2 – Low Density 
Residential 

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
 
• The application proposes alterations and additions 

to a dwelling house. Dwelling houses are 
permissible with consent in the R2 zone. 

• The application proposes the construction of a 
secondary dwelling, which is a type of dwelling 
house and as such is permissible with consent in 
the R2 Low Density Residential zone; and 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the zone, as it will assist to provide 
for the housing needs of the community within a 
low density residential environment. 

Yes 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
• Standard conditions are recommended to manage 

impacts which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

Part 4 – Principal development standards 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3  Maximum 9.5m Yes 
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Height of building Proposed 6.4m 
Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio (FSR) 

Maximum 0.6:1 or 242.82sqm Yes 
Proposed 0.49:1 or 199.3sqm  

Section 4.5  
Calculation of FSR and 
site area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

Section 5.4  
Controls relating to 
miscellaneous 
permissible uses 

Section 5.4(9) states that secondary dwellings are 
limited to a maximum floor area of 60sqm, or 35% of 
the total floor area of the principal dwelling, whichever 
is greater, excluding any area used for parking. The 
proposed secondary dwelling (as amended) is 
59.7sqm in area and is therefore acceptable with 
regard to this Section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 53(2)(a) – 
Non-discretionary development standards – the Act, s 
4.15 of the Housing SEPP. 

See below 

 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined above, the proposal results in a breach of the Section 53(2)(a) – Non-discretionary 
development standards – the Act, s 4.15 of the Housing SEPP 2021. 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the non-discretionary development standards under Section 
53(2)(a) for the minimum site area of 450sqm for a detached secondary dwelling by 10.01% 
(45.3sqm). 
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
The objectives of the development standard are as follows: 
 

• The object of this section is to identify development standards for particular matters 
relating to development for the purposes of a secondary dwelling that, if complied 
with, prevent the consent authority from requiring more onerous standards for the 
matters. 

 
The objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 

• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 
features in the surrounding area. 

 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
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• The objective of the development standard for a minimum 450sqm lot size is that 
Council cannot refuse an application that meets this requirement, which is satisfied 
in this instance. 

• The proposal has been carefully designed to ensure it remains within a compliant 
building envelope. 

• The proposal will retain compliant levels of solar access for the subject site and to 
neighbouring living space windows and private open space areas. 

• The secondary dwelling provides ample separation from adjoining properties to 
ensure minimal acoustic and visual privacy impacts for adjoining properties. 

• The proposed secondary dwelling will promote housing diversity within the locality 
by providing a small self-contained 1-bedroom granny flat/studio dwelling in an 
area that is otherwise characterised by larger dwelling houses. 

• The proposal otherwise maintains full compliance with the development standards 
in the LEP and development controls in the DCP, therefore demonstrating that the 
proposed development is appropriate for the site’s capacity. 

• The proposal does not result in unreasonable and adverse impacts on the adjoining 
properties.  

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone and objective of the development standard, 
in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 
Zone objectives 

• The development includes a new secondary dwelling which will provide for the 
housing needs of the community within a low density residential environment. The 
objective is reasonably satisfied.  

• The new two storey secondary dwelling is in the form of a loft above a garage which 
provides an additional residential use whilst maintaining the character of built and 
natural features in the surrounding area. The objective is reasonably satisfied. 

 
Development Standard objectives 

• The proposal seeks to vary the minimum site area for a detached secondary 
dwelling of the Housing SEPP by 10.01% (45.3sqm). Varying this standard does 
not result in the consent authority requiring a more onerous standard to be met. 
The proposal does not offend the intent of the objective. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from Section 53(2)(a) of the Housing SEPP and it is 
recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a 
detrimental impact on environmental functions and 
processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  The proposal will remain satisfactory with respect to 
the provisions of this Section of the IWLEP 2022 and 

Yes, subject to 
condition 
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Stormwater 
Management  

subject to standard conditions would not result in any 
significant runoff to adjoining properties or the 
environment.  

Section 6.4 
Terrestrial biodiversity 

The site is mapped as “Biodiversity” on the Natural 
Resource – Biodiversity Map. Conditions have been 
included to ensure that the development protects and 
provides natural habitat for local wildlife.   

Yes, subject to 
condition 

 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011).  
 
Part 2 – Generic Provisions 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 2.1 – 
Urban Design 

The proposal has been designed having regard to the 12 relevant 
urban design principles outlined in Part 2.1 as follows: 
 
• The proposal does not impact the definition between the 

public and private domain and is appropriate for the character 
of the locality given its form, massing, siting and detailing; 
and 

• The proposal preserves the existing character of the 
streetscape.  

Yes  

Part 2.6 – 
Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy 

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact on visual and 
acoustic levels of the surrounds in accordance with Part 2.6 as 
follows:  
 
Principal dwelling 
• The principal living area and area of private open space is 

orientated to the rear of the site,  
• The ground floor glazing to the southern elevation is limited 

to two small highlight windows servicing low use rooms being 
the bathroom and ensuite which have a sill height of 1.6m 
and a low light window servicing the kitchen which is 
predominately fixed with small openings at either end to 
minimise any acoustic impacts; 

• The proposed new opening to the northern elevation is 
orientated to the side boundary and will overlook Hercules 
Lane. 

 
Secondary dwelling 
• The principal living area and area of private open space is 

orientated internally towards the front of the site,  
• The proposed new openings to the northern elevation are 

orientated to the side boundary and will overlook Hercules 
Lane. 

• The first floor glazing to the internal eastern elevation 
includes windows which services the stair case and bedroom. 
Both uses are considered low use and are orientated to the 
front of the site thereby minimising acoustic and visual 
privacy impacts for occupants and users of surrounding 
buildings. 

• The glazing to the western elevation is limited to a single first 
floor window which services an ensuite bathroom. This 
window is considered acceptable in this instance, given: 

Yes 
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o The use of room is considered low use and not of a 
nature which would result in adverse privacy impacts;   

o The window is small in size with a sill height of 
1500mm; 

o The window is setback approximately 18m from the 
rear of the property at 39 Terrace Road including a 
1660mm setback from the rear boundary of the 
subject site.  

• With the exception of a skylight, the secondary dwelling does 
not contain any openings to the south.  

 
Given the above, the development maintains adequate levels of 
acoustic and visual privacy for the surrounding residential 
properties and ensures an adequate level of acoustic and visual 
privacy for future occupants of the development. 

Part 2.7 – Solar 
Access and 
Overshadowing  

The proposal is considered acceptable with respect to the 
relevant provisions of Part 2.7.  

Refer to 
discussion 
below. 

 
Overshadowing  
 
During Councils independent assessment of this application including a site inspection of the 
neighbouring properties, it was identified that the properties at no. 41 Terrace Road (no. 41), 39 
Terrace Road (no. 39), and 66 Hercules Street (no. 66) have an informal arrangement in which no. 39 
has extended its area of POS by erecting fences which do not align with the property boundaries. The 
figure below identifies the approximate ad-hoc fence line in blue and resulting in an extended area of 
POS for no. 39. It is noted that there is no additional overshadowing within the property boundaries at 
no 39 as a result of the proposal.  
 

 
Figure 3: Current fence line configuration of 39 Terrace Road and area of POS. 
 
The shadow diagrams submitted with this application have not accurately identified the fences and 
associated shadows which impact the surrounding properties. As such the submitted shadow 
diagrams are not a true illustration of solar access, however they are considered reasonable to allow 
for an assessment of the impacts of the proposed development on the adjoining properties. 
 
Taking into account the current configuration of POS of the adjoining south-western property at no. 41, 
the revised shadow diagrams submitted with the application demonstrates that there is no additional 
overshadowing to the principal area of POS between 9:00am and 3:00pm on 21 June. 
Notwithstanding, if the site was returned to a configuration which the POS aligned with the property 
boundaries, the proposal would result in a reduction to the solar access to rear of no. 41 between 
9:00am and 10:00am on 21 June. However, given the amount of additional overshadowing within the 
property boundary of no. 41, and to an area that is not considered the principal area of POS for the 
subject site, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the objectives of Part 2.7. 
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In relation to the adjoining southern property at no 66, the revised shadow diagrams submitted with the 
application demonstrates that a minimum of 2 hours direct solar access to principal areas of POS is 
not retained between 9:00am and 3:00pm on 21 June in its current configuration and traditional 
configuration. 
 
Where a development proposal results in a decrease in sunlight available on 21 June resulting in less 
than two hours of solar access for the adjoining property, the proposal may be considered on its merit 
with regard to the criteria of points a to d in Control 2 contained in Part 2.7 of MDCP 2011. The 
planning principle regarding access to sunlight as developed in the case law Benevolent Society v 
Waverley Council [2010] NSWLEC 1082 is also used as a tool to interpret the following control.   
 
C2(ii) of Part 2.7.3 of MDCP 2011 states: 
 

If the development proposal results in a further decrease in sunlight available on 21 June, 
Council will consider:  
 

a.   The development potential of the site;  
 
The development potential of the site prescribed by the development standards under IWLEP 2022 is 
a maximum 9.5 metre height limit and 0.6:1 FSR. In addition, the subject site is zoned R2 Low Density 
Residential under IWLEP 2022, which permits mainly low-density residential development. 
 
The following is noted with respect to this matter: 
 

• The development readily complies with the 9.5m height development standard under the 
IWLEP 2022, as a maximum height of 6.4m is proposed; 

• The development readily complies with the 0.6:1 (242.82sqm) FSR development standard 
under the IWLEP 2022, as a maximum FSR of 0.49:1 (199.3sqm) is proposed; 

• The proposed provides a secondary dwelling, which is a form of low density residential 
development permissible within the site’s R2 Low Density Residential zone under IWLEP 
2022; 

• The secondary dwelling is located in the footprint of the existing garage structure, and subject 
to condition discussed further below, the ground floor southern wall will be of similar height to 
existing, and the first floor provides a compliant side setback of 3m to the southern boundary 
shared with No. 66.  

 
Based on the above, it is considered the development is within its development potential and has not 
maximised or exceeded its potential. 
 

b.   The particular circumstances of the neighbouring site(s), for example, the proximity    of 
any residential accommodation to the boundary, the resultant proximity of windows to the 
boundary, and whether this makes compliance difficult;  

 
With respect to the above, the following circumstances of No. 66 are noted: 
 

• The property at No. 66 contains a fence within its area of private open space which 
overshadows its area of private open space. 

• The overall area of private open space is substantially larger than the minimum requirements 
under MDCP2011 thereby compliance with 50% solar access is particularly burdensome  

• The principal area of private open space for the dwelling at no. 66 is the area to the east of the 
fence adjacent to the dwelling which will likely retain 2 hours solar access to 50% of this area 
between 9:00am and 3:00pm on 21 June. 

 
c.   Any exceptional circumstances of the subject site such as heritage, built form or 
topography; and  

 
• The property at no. 66 is sited downhill and to the south and as a result vulnerable to 

overshadowing from development on the subject site 
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d.   Whether the sunlight available in March to September is significantly reduced, such that it 
impacts upon the functioning of principal living areas and the principal areas of open space. 
To ensure compliance with this control, separate shadow diagrams for the March/September 
period must be submitted. 

 
• Shadow diagrams for the equinox were not submitted to demonstrate the development’s 

impact during this time.  
 
In assessment of the above and solar access principles, it is considered that the impacts are 
reasonable, and that the proposal satisfies the objectives of Part 2.7 of MDCP 2011. It is noted later in 
this report, to reduce the visual bulk presenting to this neighbour a condition is included in the 
recommendation seeking a reduction in the wall height of the proposal, this will assist in maintaining 
solar access. 
Part 2.9 – 
Community 
Safety 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of Part 2.9 as; 
 

• The primary dwelling entrance remains identifiable and 
visible from the street. 

• The entrance to the proposed secondary dwelling is 
adequately visible, and path from the side frontage.  

Yes 

Part 2.10 – 
Parking 

One car parking space is required per principal dwelling and 
secondary dwelling combined. The existing parking structure at 
the rear of the site is proposed for demolition and replaced with a 
new building which provides two car parking spaces.  
 
Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the vehicular 
crossing is upgraded to comply with the design requirements 
contained within Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011. 

Yes, subject to 
condition 

Part 2.11 – 
Fencing  

New side boundary fencing is proposed to the south and west 
elevations. The fence adjoining 66 Hercules Street is annotated 
‘1.8M HIGH FENCE FROM NEW LEVELS INDEPENDENT 
FROM EXISTING BRICK FENCE’. Whilst it is noted there is a 
level change between the properties, the proposed fence height 
is considered acceptable to provide reasonable privacy and 
amenity to the adjoining properties.  

Yes  

Part 2.18 – 
Landscaping 
and Open 
Spaces  
 
POS 
Required: 
80.94sqm (20% 
of site area) 

 
Secondary 
Private Open 
Space 
Required: 
16sqm 

 
Pervious 
Landscaping  
Required: 50% 
of POS 

The proposal is satisfactory having regard to the relevant 
provisions of Part 2.18 as follows: 
 
• The entire front setback is to consist of pervious landscaping 

with the exception of the pathway and driveway; 
• The Landscape Plan identifies that a minimum of 122.2sqm, 

with no dimension being less than 3 metres is to be retained 
as private open space; 

• The secondary dwelling is provided with 34.3sqm of private 
open space and 

• In excess of 50% of the private open space is to be 
maintained as pervious landscaping. 

Yes 

Part 2.20 – 
Tree 
Management 

The proposal is considered acceptable with respect to the 
relevant provisions of Part 2.20. Refer to discussion above. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

Part 2.21 – Site 
Facilities and 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of Part 2.21 as 
follows: 
 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 
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Waste 
Management  

• The application was accompanied by a waste management 
plan in accordance with the Part; and 

• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 
appropriate management of waste during the construction of 
the proposal. 

Part 2.25 – 
Stormwater 
Management  

Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the appropriate 
management of stormwater.  

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
Part 4 – Low Density Residential Development 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 4.1.3.4 – 
Secondary 
Dwellings 

Consideration has been given to the requirements of this Part 
and is satisfactory. 

Yes 

Part 4.1.4 – 
Good Urban 
Design Practice 

The proposal is considered to be consistent with this part of 
MDCP 2011 in that:  
 
• The scale of the use is appropriate for the site;  
• The entrance to the site is clearly visible from the street 

and footpath; and  
• The design of the secondary dwelling is appropriate in 

terms of maintaining internal privacy and mitigating the 
chance of adverse acoustic and visual privacy impacts to 
neighbouring properties 

Yes 

Part 4.1.5 – 
Streetscape and 
Design 

The proposal is satisfactory having regard to the relevant 
provisions of Part 4.1.5 as follows: 
 
• The development complements the uniformity and visual 

cohesiveness of the bulk, scale and height of the existing 
streetscape; 

• The proposal is a contemporary design that complements 
the character of the area; and 

• The architectural treatment of the façade interprets and 
translates positive characteristics in the locality. 

Yes 

Part 4.1.6 – Built 
form and 
character 
 
Front setback 
• Consistent 

with adjoining 
developments 

 
Side setbacks 
• One storey – 

900mm 
• Two storeys – 

1.5m 
 
Rear setback 
• On merit 
 
Site coverage 
• 50% – 400-

500sqm 

The proposal is satisfactory having regard to the relevant 
provisions of Part 4.1.6 as follows: 
 
Principal Dwelling 
• The existing front setback of the dwelling is to remain 

unaltered by the proposal; 
• The side setbacks proposed are considered satisfactory, 

as the proposal has an acceptable impact on adjoining 
properties in terms of overshadowing, visual bulk and 
privacy. In addition, the proposed side setbacks are 
consistent with the established setback pattern of the 
street; 

• The proposed ground floor rear setback is considered 
appropriate, as they will not create adverse impacts on 
adjoining properties in terms of visual bulk, 
overshadowing or privacy; and 

• The proposal seeks to increase the existing site 
coverage by a minor amount. The overall site coverage 
of the development is considered acceptable, as it is 
consistent with the pattern development of the street and 
will have an acceptable impact on adjoining properties. 

 
Secondary Dwelling  

Yes, subject to 
condition 
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• The secondary dwelling does not exceed two storeys in 
height; 

• The front setback is located behind the front building line 
of the principal dwelling; 

• Given that the secondary dwelling takes the form of a loft 
structure, a nil rear boundary setback is considered 
acceptable; 

• The ground floor side setback is discussed below; 
• The proposed first floor setback of 3m from the southern 

boundary is compliant; and 
• The distance between the new detached secondary 

dwelling and principal dwelling is 12m. 
Part 4.1.6 Built form and character of MDCP 2011 includes objectives and controls with respect to 
building setbacks and pattern of development. With regard to the side setbacks of the secondary 
dwelling the following provisions are relevant:  
 

O13 To ensure adequate separation between buildings for visual and acoustic privacy, 
solar access and air circulation. 
O14 To integrate new development with the established setback character of the street 
and maintain established gardens, trees and vegetation networks. 
C11(iii)b For detached secondary dwellings where the secondary dwelling is located at 
the rear, a minimum of 1.5 metres side setback from allotment’s side boundaries must 
be maintained for the secondary dwelling.  

 
The proposal provides a non-compliant southern side setback on the ground floor. The proposed 
secondary dwelling is generally located within the footprint of an existing garage. As such, it is 
considered that a nil southern side setback can be considered acceptable subject to a design 
change condition to reduce the wall height.  
 
The proposed wall on the southern boundary ranges from 3.6m to 4.4m in height (approx. RL 29.9) 
which is approximately 0.62m higher than the maximum height of the existing garage wall (RL 
29.28). It is considered that an increased wall height on the boundary will result in additional 
overshadowing and visual bulk to the adjoining property at no. 66 Hercules Road. Given that the 
wall height results from the kitchen/living area with an internal floor to ceiling height of 3.3m, it is 
considered that an alternative design with a floor to ceiling of 2.7m can reasonably be 
accommodated for which will result in a similar outcome to the existing built form thereby 
minimising additional amenity impacts to the adjoining property at no. 66 Hercules Road. A design 
change condition to this effect has been included in the recommendation as a condition of consent.  
Part 4.1.7 – Car 
Parking 

The proposal is satisfactory having regard to the relevant 
provisions of Part 4.1.7 as follows: 

• The garage and car parking space comply with the 
design requirements and minimum dimension for car 
parking within Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011; 

• The garage is located to the rear of the site and is 
safely and conveniently located for use; 

• The design of the garage is appropriate to the 
dwelling house and the presentation of the garage to 
the laneway is consistent in height and form with 
other approved developments in the area; and 

• The location of the driveway is suitable within the 
laneway and will not impact traffic or parking. 

Yes 

Part 4.1.7.5 – 
Loft Structures 
Over Garages 

Subject to a design change condition, the proposal is 
considered acceptable with respect to the relevant provisions 
of Part 4.1.7.5 as follows:  

• The proposed structure complies with the applicable 
Height and FSR requirements prescribed by IWLEP 
2022; 

Yes, subject to 
design change 
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• The proposed structure has a minimal impact on 
amenity of the subject property and neighbouring 
properties; 

• The proposed bulk and scale of the structure is 
consistent with other structures within the rear lane; 

• The proposal has been designed to minimise height, 
bulk and scale; and 

• The proposed structure does not adversely impact the 
character of the laneway. 

Part 4.1.9 – 
Additional 
controls for 
contemporary 
dwellings 

The proposal satisfies the relevant requirements of this Part 
with regard to the secondary dwelling as follows:  

• The proposed secondary dwelling maintains the 
perceived scale and character of the immediate 
streetscape by presenting the first floor as an attic 
style, and setting the upper floor back from the 
laneway 

• The proposed secondary dwelling predominately 
utilises face brick which matches the dwelling house 
material, and generally favoured over other 
materials.  

Yes 

Part 4.1.11 – 
Additional 
controls for 
residential period 
dwellings  

The proposal satisfies the relevant requirements of this Part 
with regard to the alterations and additions to the dwelling 
house, as follows:  
• The proposal retains the facade and main external body 

of the period building visible from the street; 
• The proposal accommodates contemporary additions 

and alterations while retaining the significant components 
of the period building; 

• The alterations and additions at the rear and the side are 
subordinate to the main body of the period dwelling and 
will have limited visibility from the street; and 

• Existing significant period features at the front have been 
retained. 

Yes 

 
Part 9 – Strategic Context 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 9.18 – 
Dulwich Hill 
Station North 
(Precinct 18) 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of Part 9.2 as 
follows:  
• The proposal protects the existing period dwelling on the 

site; 
• The proposal protects significant streetscapes and/or public 

domain elements within the precinct including landscaping, 
fencing, open space, sandstone kerbing and guttering, 
views and vistas and prevailing subdivision patterns.  

• The proposal preserves the predominantly low density 
residential character of the precinct.  

• The proposal ensures that new development considers all 
potential impacts to biodiversity. 

Yes 
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5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Three (3) submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

• The height, location, setbacks and built form of the secondary dwelling;  
• The visual bulk and associated amenity impacts from the secondary dwelling; 
• The impacts to the streetscape and character of the area from the secondary dwelling; 
• Privacy implications from the new southern windows to the primary dwelling; 
• Privacy implications from the secondary dwelling; 
• Loss of solar access; 
• Fence height 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 

Concern   Comment 
Impacts from excavation to 
the brick retaining wall on the 
southern side boundary and 
brick garage to the west. 

It is considered that the proposed development can reasonably be 
constructed without any adverse impacts to neighbouring 
properties subject to appropriate construction methods which will 
be addressed as part of the Construction Certificate. A condition 
has been included in the recommendation for a dilapidation report 
for all adjoining properties. 

Impacts to future swimming 
pool at 66 Hercules Street 

These comments are noted; however, Council cannot assess the 
proposal against speculative developments. 

Impact on cost of living and 
food production 

Concern was raised with the solar access impacts on the 
vegetable garden. An assessment against the solar access and 
overshadowing provisions is contained in this report. In summary, 
subject to a design change condition, the proposal is considered 
to satisfy the relevant provisions. 

Open void area within the 
secondary dwelling adding to 
bulk and potential future use 
as floor space 

The amended proposal has reduced the size of the void above the 
living area. Notwithstanding, any unauthorised works or uses of 
these spaces could be reported for investigation by Council’s 
Regulatory team. 

Impacts to future solar 
panels to the garage roof at 
39 Terrace Road 

These comments are noted; however, Council cannot assess the 
proposal against speculative developments.  

Inconsistencies in the 
architectural plans   

It is considered sufficient details and information have been 
submitted with the application to allow for a complete assessment 
of the application. 

Details of the SEE   As detailed in this report, an independent assessment against the 
relevant planning controls/policies was carried out on the merits of 
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the proposal. In summary, subject to design change conditions 
are considered to satisfy the relevant provisions. 

View loss  An assessment against the view loss planning principle is 
contained below. In summary, the neighbouring properties do not 
currently experience any significant views which warrant 
protection. 

 
View Loss 
 
As the MDCP 2011 does not include comprehensive assessment criteria relating to view loss, 
it is considered necessary to rely on the Planning Principle relating to view sharing established 
by the New South Wales Land and Environment Court (NSW LEC) in Tenacity Consulting v 
Warringah Council [2004] NSWLEC 140 to assess view loss impacts.  
 
The following property has listed view loss as part of their submission to Council: 
 

• 39 Terrace Road, Dulwich Hill 
• 41 Terrace Road, Dulwich Hill 

 
The map below demonstrates the location of the above property (red outline) within the context 
of the subject development (blue rectangle): 
 

 
Context map for view loss assessment. 
 
The Tenacity principle is summarised and applied to the proposal below (photographs also 
appear further below): 
 
The first step is the assessment of views to be affected. Water views are valued more highly 
than land views. Iconic views (e.g. of the Opera House, the Harbour Bridge or North Head) 
are valued more highly than views without icons. Whole views are valued more highly than 
partial views, e.g. a water view in which the interface between land and water is visible is more 
valuable than one in which it is obscured.  
The affected property benefits from the following views: 
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• Views from an elevated rear balcony and living room windows at 39 Terrace Road are 

over the rear boundary of the subject site and nearby properties. The views are 
primarily sky views, however; land views over the locality are present. The land views 
encompass vegetation and nearby dwelling houses; and 

• The views are not considered to be ‘iconic’ and are enjoyed in a large part to the 
undeveloped nature of the site and nearby properties. 

 
The second step is to consider from what part of the property the views are obtained. For 
example the protection of views across side boundaries is more difficult than the protection of 
views from front and rear boundaries. In addition, whether the view is enjoyed from a standing 
or sitting position may also be relevant. Sitting views are more difficult to protect than standing 
views. The expectation to retain side views and sitting views is often unrealistic.  
 

• As described earlier, the views are obtained from a rear balcony and rear living area, 
in both standing and sitting positions.  

• The views are obtained across multiple side and rear boundaries, including the site. 
These properties have the potential to develop in the future to adopt greater building 
envelopes and heights under current planning controls. 

 
The third step is to assess the extent of the impact. This should be done for the whole of the 
property, not just for the view that is affected. The impact on views from living areas is more 
significant than from bedrooms or service areas (though views from kitchens are highly valued 
because people spend so much time in them). The impact may be assessed quantitatively, 
but in many cases this can be meaningless. For example, it is unhelpful to say that the view 
loss is 20% if it includes one of the sails of the Opera House. It is usually more useful to assess 
the view loss qualitatively as negligible, minor, moderate, severe or devastating. 
 
An assessment of the extent of the impacts is carried out hereafter: 
 

• The proposal will result in the loss of a portion of the views currently obtained from the 
rear balcony and rear living area from both a sitting and standing position. However, 
the majority of the view will be maintained. 

• Based on the above impacts, the qualitative impact is considered ‘minor’. 
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The current view from the rear balcony servicing 39 Terrace Road, Dulwich Hill  
 
The fourth step is to assess the reasonableness of the proposal that is causing the impact. 
A development that complies with all planning controls would be considered more reasonable 
than one that breaches them. Where an impact on views arises as a result of non-compliance 
with one or more planning controls, even a moderate impact may be considered unreasonable. 
With a complying proposal, the question should be asked whether a more skilful design could 
provide the applicant with the same development potential and amenity and reduce the impact 
on the views of neighbours. If the answer to that question is no, then the view impact of a 
complying development would probably be considered acceptable and the view sharing 
reasonable. 
 

• As demonstrated in this report, the proposal readily complies with the MLEP 2011 
building height and FSR development standards; 

• Notwithstanding the above, a compliant southern side setback is not considered to 
result in improved protection of these existing views, and there is still the potential for 
the views to become obscured by the redevelopment of nearby properties under the 
current planning controls; and 

• The proposal as presented still allows for considerable portions of the views to be 
maintained. 

 
Considering the above, it is concluded that the resultant view loss resultant from the proposal 
is considered acceptable. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Urban Forest  
• Development Engineering  

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Ausgrid  
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $18,613.66 would be 
required for the development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014. A 
condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 

A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 Marrickville 
Local Environmental Plan 2011 to vary Section 53(2)(a) of the Housing SEPP 
2021. After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the 
Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the 
minimum site area standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and 
that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is 
not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 

as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 
DA/2022/0842 for demolition of the existing detached structures at the rear of the 
site, partial demolition of the existing dwelling house, construction of a 2 storey 
building at the rear of the site comprising a garage and secondary dwelling and 
ground floor alterations and additions to a dwelling house at 64 Hercules Street. 
DULWICH HILL subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below 

 

  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 240 

Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 254 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 255 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 256 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 257 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 258 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 259 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 260 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 261 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 262 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 263 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 264 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 265 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 266 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 267 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 268 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 269 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 270 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 271 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 272 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 273 

 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 274 

Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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